

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT PATNA
Civil Writ Jurisdiction Case No.8734 of 2016

=====

Padma Singh wife of Mithilesh Kumar Singh, resident of village- Chhema,
Police Station- Shekhopur Sarai, District- Sheikhpura.

.... Petitioner

Versus

1. The State of Bihar through the Director, I.C.D.S., Government of Bihar, Patna.
2. The District Magistrate, Gaya.
3. The District Programme Officer, Sheikhpura.
4. The Block Development Officer, Shekhopur Sarai, District- Sheikhpura.
5. The Child Development Project Officer, Shekhopur Sarai, District- Sheikhpura.
6. Aarti Kumari wife of Rakesh Kumar, resident of village- Chhema, Police Station- Shekhopur Sarai, District- Sheikhpura.

.... Respondents

=====

Appearance :

For the Petitioner/s : None

For the Respondent/s : Mr. Kundan Bahadur Singh- SC 22

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE JYOTI SARAN
ORAL ORDER

2 06-08-2018 None appears on behalf of the petitioner. Learned Counsel for the State is present.

Perused the records and heard learned counsel for the State.

The petitioner is aggrieved by her non-selection to the post of Aaganwari Sevika, Centre No. 58 in the District of Sheikhpura. The grievance raised by her before the District Programme Officer has been considered and rejected vide order passed on 11.12.2014 at Annexure-4 and which order has been confirmed by the Collector, Sheikhpura in appeal at Annexure-5,



when the appeal of the petitioner was rejected on 14.03.2016. Perusal of the orders would confirm that the petitioner was found to be overage as per the advertisement in question and hence not selected.

In that view of the matter and since the petitioner failed on age qualification, no cause for indulgence is made out.

The writ petition is dismissed.

(Jyoti Saran, J)

Archana/Surendra

U			
---	--	--	--

